

Nos. 21-626 and 21-796

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BOYD & ASSOCIATES,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN K. WHITE ET AL.,
Respondents.

MARCHAND & ROSSI, L.L.P.,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN K. WHITE ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

Andrew W. Guthrie
Counsel of Record

Stacy L. Brainin
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700
Dallas, Texas 75219-7673
(214) 651-5000
andrew.guthrie@haynesboone.com

*Counsel for Respondents Goodwin Hospice,
LLC; Phoenix Hospice, Inc.; International Tu-
toring Services, LLC; Curo Health Services,
LLC; Hospice Plus, LP*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Dan Calvin Guthrie, Jr.
LAW OFFICES OF DAN C.
GUTHRIE, JR.
4131 N. Central Expy.,
Suite 900
Dallas, Texas 75201

*Counsel for Respondent
Suresh Kumar, R.N.*

S. Michael McColloch
S. MICHAEL MCCOLLOCH,
P.L.L.C
3131 McKinney Ave.,
Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75204

Karen L. Cook
KAREN COOK, P.L.L.C.
3131 McKinney Ave.,
Suite 600
Dallas, Texas 75204

*Counsel for Respondent
Bryan K. White, M.D.*

Lurese A. Terrell
Mark S. Kennedy
KENNEDY ATTORNEYS &
COUNSELORS AT LAW
12222 Merit Drive, Suite 1750
Dallas, Texas 75251

*Counsel for Respondent Excel
Plus Home Health, Inc.*

Michael Emory Clark
BAKER, DONELSON,
BEARMAN, CALDWELL &
BERKOWITZ, P.C.
1301 McKinney Street,
Suite 3700
Houston, Texas 77010

*Counsel for Respondents
North Texas Best Home
Healthcare, Inc.; Vinayaka
Associates, LLC d/b/a
A&S Home Health Care;
Goodwin Home
Healthcare Services, Inc.;
One Point Health Ser-
vices, LLC f/k/a One Point
Home Health LLC*

Jeffrey T. Hall
Attorney at Law
1700 Pacific Avenue,
Suite 4750
Dallas, Texas 75201

*Counsel for Respondent
Be Gentle Home Health,
Inc. d/b/a Phoenix Home
Health Care*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED II

RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENTSIII

RELATED PROCEEDINGS..... V

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....VII

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITIONS12

 A. The case-specific, fact-bound application of the
 first-to-file rule and the denial of attorney’s
 fees are unworthy of review.....13

 B. Petitioners’ lead question—asking whether
 the first-to-file rule is jurisdictional—is
 irrelevant to the outcome of this case.17

 C. The denial of attorney’s fees under the
 companion Texas statute is a splitless, fact-
 bound question unworthy of review.22

 D. Additional procedural hurdles make these
 cases especially poor vehicles for deciding the
 questions presented.26

CONCLUSION30

VII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>United States ex rel. Batiste v. SLM Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 1204 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 371 (5th Cir. 2009)	14, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Bryant v. Community Health System</i> , 24 F.4th 1024 (6th Cir. 2022)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Carson v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 293 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Chovanec v. Apria Healthcare Group Inc.</i> , 606 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 2010)	14
<i>United States ex rel. De Souza v. AstraZeneca PLC</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 561 (D. Del. 2014)	25
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986)	27
<i>Fed. Recovery Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 72 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 1995)	19, 20
<i>Ferrari v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 754 F. App'x 266 (5th Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Gonter v. Hunt Valve Co., Inc.</i> , 510 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Hartpence v. Kinetic Concepts, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2015)	15

VIII

United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.,
791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 14, 18

Illinois v. Abbott Labs., Inc. (In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.),
509 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Mass. 2007)..... 23

United States ex rel. King v. Solvay S.A.,
No. CIV. A. H-06-2662, 2015 WL 5692859
(S.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2015)..... 23

Kleinman v. City of Austin,
749 F. App'x 294 (5th Cir. 2019) 29

United States ex rel. LaCorte v. SmithKline Beecham Clinical Labs., Inc.,
149 F.3d 227 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 14, 15, 16, 21

Lipscomb v. Wise,
643 F.2d 319 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) 26, 27, 30

Long v. Morton Plant Hosp. Assoc.,
265 F. App'x 798 (11th Cir. 2008) 26

United States ex rel. Long v. SCS Bus. & Tech. Inst., Inc., 173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 23

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 27

Marino v. Ortiz,
484 U.S. 301 (1988) 26

McAlear v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.,
806 F.2d 1016 (Fed. Cir. 1986) 27

United States ex rel. McCoy v. Madison Ctr.,
No. 3:10-cv-259 RM, 2011 WL 1791710
(N.D. Ind. May 9, 2011) 23, 24

McGregor v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Palm Beach Cty., 956 F.2d 1017 (11th Cir. 1992) 28

IX

<i>Miller v. Holzmann</i> , 575 F. Supp. 2d 2 (D.D.C. 2008).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Moody Nat'l Bank of Galveston v. GE Life & Annuity Assur. Co.</i> , 383 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Moreno v. LG Elecs., USA Inc.</i> , 800 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>In re Natural Gas Royalties Qui Tam Litig.</i> <i>(CO2 Appeals)</i> , 566 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 2009)	14, 16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Nunnally v. W. Calcasieu Cameron Hosp.</i> , 519 F. App'x 890 (5th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Offshore Prod. Contractors, Inc. v. Republic Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 910 F.2d 224 (5th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Paterson v. Weinberger</i> , 644 F.2d 521 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Houston & Southeast Texas, Inc.</i> , 570 F. App'x 386 (5th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Smart v. Christus Health</i> , 563 F. App'x 314 (5th Cir. 2014)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Stevens v. Vermont Agency of Nat. Resources</i> , 162 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23

<i>Stewart Glass & Mirror, Inc. v. U.S. Auto Glass Disc. Centers, Inc.</i> , 200 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2000)	30
<i>United States ex rel. Szymoniak v. ACE Sec. Corp.</i> , No. 0:13-cv-00464-JFA, 2014 WL 1910876 (D.S.C. May 12, 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 736 F.2d 236 (5th Cir. 1984)	28
<i>United States ex rel. Ven-A-Care of the Fla. Keys, Inc. v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 772 F.3d 932 (1st Cir. 2014).....	14, 15, 22
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cty.</i> , 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>Willis v. Gov't Accountability Office</i> , 448 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Wynder v. McMahon</i> , 360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004).....	24
Statutes and Rules	
FED. R. APP. P. 4	28, 29
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	17, 18
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	18
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3732.....	23, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b	4
TEX. HUM. RES. CODE § 36.101	22
